(HEVY (HASE.
[JAGE.

ESTABLISHED 1890

Chevy Chase Village
Board of Managers

1. Meeting Called To Order
Mr. Michael L. Denger, Chair

2. Treasurer's Report
Mr. Gary Crockett, Board Treasurer

3. Variance And Special Permit Requests

3.I. A-7018 (A-C) Variance And Special Permit Applications
A-7018 (A-C) Variance and Special Permit Applications: Mr. Joel Price and Ms.
Elizabeth Humphrey Price, 106 Primrose Street: Construct: a) Two (2) brick piers
measuring eighteen (18) inches in both width and depth, each with a stone cap
measuring nineteen (19) inches in width and depth, located along either side of the
front walkway. Each pier would have an attached lantern for a maximum height of six
(6) feet when measured from the ground to the top of the lantern; b) the proposed
piers would be located both on private property and in the public right-of-way and
would be located a minimum of two (2) inches from the public sidewalk; and c) install
a fence in the Primrose Street public right-of-way, measuring a maximum of four (4)
feet in height, extending from each pier running parallel with the front lot line
terminating at a point in alignment with the east and west side property lines of the
property. The proposed fence would be located five and one-half (5 1/2) inches from
the public sidewalk.

Documents:
A-7018 A-C VARIANCE AND SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATIONS.PDF

3.1l. A-7023 Variance Application
A-7023 Variance Application: Mr. John J. Campanella and Ms. Kathleen M.
Campanella, 5910 Cedar Parkway: Relocate and construct front steps which would
encroach a maximum of six feet, ten and three-eighths inches (6'-10 3/8") forward of
the twenty-five (25) foot front (Cedar Parkway) building restriction line. This is the
same variance request that was considered and approved by the Board at the May
2014 Board meeting. The previous variance has expired.

Documents:
A-7023 VARIANCE APPLICATION.PDF

4. Commission And Commitee Appointments



5. Matters Presented For Board Discussion And Possible Action (Where Required)

6. Police Report
Mr. John M. Fitzgerald, Police Chief

7. Manager's Report

Building and Tree Permits and Code Enforcement Report
Capital and Infrastructure Upgrade Projects Report
Village Hall Activity Report

Legal Counsel Report


http://md-chevychasevillage.civicplus.com/a498e277-eb8b-4a04-a122-c7a43e6956a4

A-7018 (A-C)
Variance and Special Permit Applications

Construct:

a) Two (2) brick piers measuring eighteen (18)
inches in both width and depth, each with a stone
cap measuring nineteen (19) inches in width and
depth, located along either side of the front
walkway. Each pier would have an attached
lantern for a maximum height of six (6) feet when
measured from the ground to the top of the lantern;

b)The proposed piers would be located both on
private property and in the public right-of-way and
would be located a minimum of two (2) inches
from the public sidewalk; and

¢)Install a fence in the Primrose Street public right-
of-way, measuring a maximum of four (4) feet in
height, extending from each pier running parallel
with the front lot line terminating at a point in
alignment with the east and west side lot lines of
the property. The proposed fence would be located
five and one-half (5%) inches from the public
sidewalk.

Mr. Joel Price &
Ms. Elizabeth Humphrey Price
106 Primrose Street

September 12, 2016 Board Meeting



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Please take notice that the Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers will hold a public hearing on
the 12" day of September, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. The hearing will be held at the Chevy Chase
Village Hall at 5906 Connecticut Avenue in Chevy Chase, Maryland.

APPEAL NUMBER A-7018 (A-C)
MR. JOEL F. PRICE AND MS. ELIZABETH HUMPHREY PRICE
106 PRIMROSE STREET
CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND 20815

The applicants seek a variance and Special Permit from the Board of Managers pursuant to Sec.
8-9 of the Chevy Chase Village Building Code to construct:

a) Two (2) brick piers measuring eighteen (18) inches in both width and depth, each with a
stone cap measuring nineteen inches in width and depth, located along either side of the
front walkway. Each pier would have an attached lantern for a maximum height of six (6)
feet when measured from the ground to the top of the lantern;

b} The proposed piers would be located both on private property and in the public right-of-
way and would be located a minimum of two (2) inches from the public sidewalk; and

¢) Install a fence in the Primrose Street public right-of-way, measuring a maximum of four
(4) feet in height, extending from each pier running parallel with the front lot line
terminating at a point in alignment with the east and west side lot lines of the property.
The proposed fence would be located five and one-half (5 %) inches from the public
sidewalk.

The portions of the proposed piers with lanterns that are located on private property that exceed
four (4) feet in height and are located closer than three (3) feet to the public sidewalk require a
variance pursuant to:

Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-21 (a):

No person shall install any tree trunk, hedge, shrubbery, fence, wall, lamp post or hand rail
on private property within three (3) feet of a public sidewalk, or if there is no public
sidewalk in the public right-of-way abutting the private property, within six (6) feet of the
curb, or if there is no public sidewalk and no curb, within six (6) feet of the nearest edge
of the street or alley.

Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-21 (e):
No person shall construct any fence or wall which exceeds forty-eight (48) inches in height
at any location between the front lot line and the front building restriction line.

The portions of the piers which exceed four (4) feet in height that are proposed to be located
within the Primrose Street public right-of-way and the piers and fence, which are proposed to be
located closer than three (3) feet to the public sidewalk, require a Special Permit pursuant to:

Sec. 25-6 (b)(1):
No fence, wall or hedge shall exceed 48 inches in height.



Sec. 25-6 (b)(2) :

All fences, lamp posts, trees, hedges, shrubbery and other growth shall be installed at least
three (3) feet from the public sidewalk, or if there is no public sidewalk in the public right-
of-way abutting the applicant’s property, six (6) feet from the curb, or if there is no public
sidewalk and no curb, six (6) feet from the nearest edge of the paved edge of the street.

Sec. 25-6 (¢):

Except as provided in Sec. 25-6 (b), no structures, fence, wall, lamp post, hand rail, tree,
hedge or shrubbery, or any other growth shall be permitted on public property devoted to
private use without a Special Permit from the Board of Managers.

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained at the Chevy Chase Village
Office between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, may be viewed on
the Village website at www.chevychasevillagemd.gov or you may contact the office for this
information to be mailed to you.

This notice was mailed (and emailed where possible) and to abutting and confronting property
owners on the 1% day of September, 2016.

Chevy Chase Village Office
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

301-654-7300



ESTABLISHED 1890

September 1, 2016

Mr. & Mrs. Joel Price
106 Primrose Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Price:

Please note that your request for a variance and Special Permit to install the piers, lanterns and
fencing at your property and in the Primrose Street public right-of-way abutting it are scheduled
before the Board of Managers on Monday, September 12, 2016 at 7:30 p.m.

Either you or another representative must be in attendance to present your case. At that time,
additional documents may be introduced and testimony can be provided in support of the
request.

For your convenience, enclosed please find copies of the Public Hearing Notice and mailing list.
Please contact the Village office in advance if you are unable to attend.

Sincerely,
Ellen Sands
Permitting and Code Enforcement
Chevy Chase Village
Enclosures
CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE i BOARD OF MANAGERS ;
9906 Connecticut Avenue | MICHAEIL L. DENGER GARY CROCKETT :
Chevy Chase, Ma.ryland 20815 \ Chair Teeasurer ! VILLAGE MANAGER
- . et o | SHANA R, DAVIS-COOK
Phore (301) 654-7300 : hL]S?’A A.LEONARD ROBERT C. GOODWIN, [R. |
1 Vier Chair Assistant Treasurer !
- ! ) ’ i LEGAL COUNSEL
Fan (301) 907-9721 i DAVID L. WINSTEAD RICHARD M, RUDA ! SUELLEN M. FERGUSON
ccv@montgomerycountymd.gov b Secretary Board Meptber :
www.chevychasevillagemd.gov | MINHTE

Assistonl Secrefiry



MR. & MRS. JOEL PRICE
106 PRIMROSE STREET
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

\

MAILING LIST FOR APPEAL A-7018

Adjoining and confronting property owners

Or Current Resident
105 Primrose Street

Mr. & Mrs. Roland Miller

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Ms. Susan G. Bollendorf &
Mr. Robert D. Broeksmit
Or Current Resident

107 Primrose Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Craig Ulman
Or Current Resident
104 Primrose Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Daniel Rosenthal
Or Current Resident

108 Primrose Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Or Current Resident
107 Oxford Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Brandon Fried

Prof. & Ms. Michael B. Yahuda
Or Current Resident

109 Oxford Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Ms. Elizabeth Lauck &
Mr. Joel Vengrin

Or Current Resident

111 Oxford Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

I hereby certify that a public notice was mailed (and emailed where possible) to the
aforementioned property owners on the 1% day of September, 2016.

Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement Coordinator
Chevy Chase Village

5906 Connecticut Avenue

Chevy Chase, MD 20815



Chevy Chase Village
Application for a Variance

A variance is permission granted by the Board of. Managers pursuant to, and subject to, the conditions of Sec. 8-9(c} of
Chapter 8 to construct, install, remove or alter a structure or Pplanting, or take any other action that does not otherwise meet
the requirements of the Chapter. Except as provided in Sec. 8-11 a variance can be granted only by the Board of Managers,

Subject Property: 106 O imaiose Svicer L O] CHASE . i 20610- 3325

Describe the Proposed Project: Qerince Fomn I Bemees worm Tiee B RT3 wvrn ecemuc
Lan/moredS Andd 1 Fotr BC Al t4eTr N (WReuonT 1Rend cr M-"‘M‘M\M\ .

Applicant Name(s) (List all property owners): Rel € ey Zem ke

Daytime telephone: 35, _c e, _ ygen Cell: 20 -518-0113

E-mail: ?r‘.@_’ﬁ Yaol. tern

Address (if different from property address):

For Village staff use;

Date this form received: \_/j 0 | ”J Variance No: é - Z Ol €2

Filing Requirements:

Applications will be reviewed for satisfaction of al! requirements and are not considered complete until
approved as such by staff,

Completed Chevy Chase Village Application for a Variance (this form)
Completed Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application
Completed Chevy Chase Village Website Posting Notice

A boundary survey or plat diagram with a margin of error of one tenth of a foot or less showing all existing
structures, projections and impervious surfaces.

NS

structures/fences/walls/etc., from the nearest property lines. These drawings shall incorporate and display
reference dimensions from the boundary survey or plat diagram required above.

‘9! } N‘EI Copy of Covenants applicable to the property except for variances from Secs. 8-21 or 8-26 of Chapter 8

(Building Regulations) or Chapter 25 (Public Rights-of-Way) of the Chevy Chase Village Code.
B/ ' Variance fee (See fee schedule listed in Chapter 6 of the Village Code).

at the scheduled public hearing in this matter. I hereby authorize the Village Manager, or the Manager’s designee,
and/or the Board of Managers to enter onto the subject property for the purposes of assessing the site in relation to
this variance request. I hereby declare anf;?n-u; under penalty of perjury, that all matters and facts set forth in the

foregoing application are true and C t 16 the bést of my knowledge, information and belief.

Applicant’s Signature: : - P Date: ¢/3 C’éé

) . 2 45 ‘

Applicant’s Signature: é;aﬁg % Date: 06 )38 ]iG
5 [

Page I of 2




Describe the basis for the variance request (Applicants should become familiar with the pertinent
sections of the Village Code. Attach additional pages as needed):

Describe the special conditions of the property (e.g., odd shape, small size, sloping topography, abuts state
highway, etc.) and how the property compares to other properties in the Village:
KR C RofoRenie

Describe how enforcement of the building regulations would result in an unwarranted hardship and injustice
because of the special condition(s) described above (i.e., describe (i) the unwarranted hardship and injustice that
you claim exists and (ii) how the special conditions cause that unwarranted hardship and injustice):

Ve ATYROGMEPES )

Describe how the propesed variance most nearly accomplishes the intent and purpose of the requirements of
Chapter 8 of the Chevy Chase Village Code, entitled Buildings and Building Regulations:

WNE ATTRCGTH E3T )

In exercising its powers in connection with a variance request, the Chevy Chase Village Board of
Managers may reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the requirement, decision or
determination as it deems appropriate.

Variance Checks Payable To: Chevy Chase Village
Filing Fee 5906 Connecticut Ave.
Per Village Code Sec. 6-2(a)(24). Chevy Chase, MD 20815

[] $300.00 for new construction.

] $150.00 for replacing existing non- . ]

Qﬁfomiﬁe& Date Paid: b 20| (s

$300.00 for fences, walls, play Staff Sienature:
equipment, trees, hedges, shrubbery in the Stgnature: W
public right-of-way.

[] Other: $

Fee Paid: tﬁaww M# lM

Approved to Issue Building Permit per Signed Board
Decision.

Signature;
Village Manager

Date:

Chevy Chase Village: Application for a Variance Page|20f2
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Surveyor's Certification
I hereby certify that the survey shown hereon is correct to the best ofm v
knowladge and that?, uniass noted otherwise, it has boen prepered
utilizing description of record. This surveyis not a boundary survey and
the location or existence of property corners is neither guaranteed nor
Implied. Fence lines, i shown, are approximate in focation. Thisproperty
does aot lie within a 100 year flood pisin according to FEMA insurance
maps unless otherwise shown herecn. Building restriction lnes shown
as par avaifable Information.

Stephen J. Wenthold, Maryland RLS Aeg. No. 10767

NOTE: This plat is of beneiit to a copsumer only insofar as it is required
by a lender or 2 title Insurance company or ifs agent in connection with
contemplated transfer, financing or refinancing. This plat Is not to be
relied upon for the establishment or location of fences, garages,
buildings, or other existing or future improvements. This plat does not
provide for the scourste identification af property boundary lines, but
such identification may nat be reguired for the lransfer cof title or
securing financing or reilnancing.

Date: '5-"} = —— § ?

Scate: I "T=3o”
Plat Book: 3
Pattos__ &58

2401 Research Boulevard
Ruckvifle, MD 20830
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Chevy Chase Village

Application for a Variance

106 Primrose Street

Joel & Elizabeth Price

Attachments

Describe the basis for the variance request

Describe the special conditions of the property (e.g., odd shape, small size, sloping topography, abuts
state highway, etc.) and how the property compares to other properties in the Village:

A} Similar to inmediate neighbors on the same and nearby blocks, as well as other homes in the

B)

Chevy Chase Village (reference pictures attached), our request is for a variance to permit the new
matching two brick posts, located at the end of the replaced front yard stone walkway, and the
straight two part extending, 4 foot tall, black wrought iron fence be located adjacent to the
public sidewalk — as opposed to meeting the minimum 3 feet installation requirement Jrom the
public sidewalk in Sec. 8-21 of the Village Code.

In addition, similar to other homes in the Chevy Chase Village with electric lanterns, our request
is for a variance to permit that those two electric lanterns on top of those same brick end posts
at the end of the stone walkway to be tafler than the 4 foot posts and fence (assume maximum
of ' feet) — as opposed to meeting the maximum 4 feet height requirement of the front
building restriction line in the Sec. 8-21 of the Village Code.

Describe how enforcement of the building regulations would result in an unwarranted hardship and
injustice because of special condition(s) described above (i.e., describe {i) the unwarranted hardship and
injustice that you claim exists and (ii) how the special conditions cause the unwarranted hardship and
injustice):

A)

8)

The home’s current front yard is currently very shallow (less than 25 feet from front of house to
public sidewalk), and even less to public right-of-way, if considering the 3 feet minimum distance
requirement. The enforcement of the building regulations would unnecessarily minimize the
useful front yard space. Numerous other homes in the Chevy Chase Village also do not abide by
the same building regulation {reference pictures attached) without concern to pedestrians using
the public sidewalk. Furthermore, the current wide hedge rows to be replaced by the two posts
and fence are currently adjacent to the public sidewalk, so there is no new perceived loss of
space for pedestrians whatsoever. Finally, the 3 feet of space between the new proposed posts
and fence would not be usable, and only a narrow strip that would need to be maintained — even
though without a real purpose. Note that‘lfegion is within the home owners private property

fine
. “L
2,7

Given the 4 foot fence height, the two brick end posts would need to be the same or slightly
above for proper attachment — any electric lantern on the top of that would need to be taller



than the 4 feet posts/fence heights. The lighting is important Jfor the safety of all people walking
on the front stone curved walkway between the home’s front door, public sidewalk and roadside
curb. There is also a very large Chevy Chase Village owned tree with tremendous foliage
covering that area that does not permit in other street lamp lighting, making it especially dark at
night. Other homes in the Chevy Chase Village utilize electric lanterns either on brick or stone
posts and lamp posts close to the public sidewalk for the same purpose {reference pictures
attached).

Describe how the proposed variance most nearly accomplishes the intent and purpose of the
requirements of the Chapter 8 of the Chevy Chase Village Code, entitled Buildings and Building
Regulations:

A}

B)

The proposed front yard walkway, two brick end posts and fence will enhance the character of
the property. The brick/stone end posts will match the brick/stone of the main home. The
granite end cap of the posts will match both the replaced granite curved front watkway and the
home main structure that is old style brick with random gronite stones interspersed. The new
posts and-fenee-wrought iron fence will not block any vistas at all, especially as compared to the
current hedge rows, and only enhance the view of the home and general air circulation. The
placement of the fence adjacent to the public sidewalk will actually increase the green space in
the home’s front yard without any loss of current space — since the current hedge rows limit any
use of that space to the sidewalk. There is also no negative effect upon any neighbors or
pedestrians on the public sidewalk,

The electric lanterns on top of the end posts will be selected to match the tudor style of the home
and its current front porch lantern and enhance the home’s character. Low brightness lighting
will be selected, but any additional light in that region only adds to people’s safety at night in the
use of the home’s front walkway and public sidewalk.
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Chevy Chase Village
Building Permit Application A -
for Fences & Walls Permit No:_ | |¥

Property Address:

106 Permese SmeeT | CHeut OWASE. | MD 206i5-232S”
Resident Name: _TeL ¢ ELyzase™ Rce
Daytime telephone: Zo¢ -¢ShH ~186¢7 (hnmk) Cell phone: 30}-51% -0113
After-hours telephone: 3o | ~ ¢ - 637 (\m}
E-mail: o ce_:,-(:o a0l cem

Primary Contact for Project:
esident ] Architect [ Project Manager ] Contractor*
*MHIC/MD Contractor’s License No. (required):

Primary Contact Information;

Name: @ (¥ Euewsem)Pe e
Daytime telephone: 301~65% ~1$67 After-hours telephone: 204 -65¢ £33

E-mail:  pr (,e_f)? O aol . tom

-
—

Description of Fence or Wall Project: 200 o 0 B D) _;’_‘if ﬁﬁ—n— R | (nmta Pummx)
Towo MATTHNG MiXvD BRioe/ean (TE RSTS M O 0F REPLACED WALKWAH Loy Whon. SMUE ﬂmi@
LiareedS - WRSVEIHT 170 OR ruminavk W Fny THIL Buirwe RonME will BY TonD STmenT out
thN Barh offos IWE DIETTINS — TBTRL DISTIRI CE EXPPAADEDYS T10 FERT, Cunevily | THERE AGE

HEDLLS 0 BE PeMHovED 3 ADVANE OF ForCE (hSTALLATION |

Check appropriate box:

wFence or wall to be constructed is: (1) new, (2) an enlargement of an existing fence or wall, or (3) replacing an
existing fence or wall with one of a different kind.

L Fence or wall to be constructed is replacing an existing fence or wall with the same kind and in the same
location.

Parking Compliance:
Is adequate on-site parking available for the construction crews? p/? es No

If no, please attach a parking plan which minimizes inconvenience to neighboring residents, and indicate if the
property is in a permit parking area.

Will road closings be required due to deliveries, equipment or other reasons? Yes T/ﬁo

ict? Yes 7 Staff Initials; éﬁ

Is this property within the historic distr[l 7 Noy]
Date application filed with Village: _(g 0 \ l 7 Date permit issued: Expiration date:

To be completed by Village staff

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application for Fences and Walls Page I of4



Guidelines for
Building, Replacing and Maintaining Fences and Walls

Sec. 8-21 of the Village Code regulates fences and walls. To repair or maintain an existing fence or
wall, the Village does not require a building permit. To install or replace a fence or wall, however,
residents will need a Village building permit. (A building permit may also be required from
Montgomery County, including the Historic Preservation Commission, if the property is within the
Historic District). Village Code allows fences and walls to be installed on a resident’s property lines,
inside the property lines on private property, and sometimes in the public right-of-way.

When placed on the property lines or on private property, the Village Code regulates fence and wall
heights in two ways:

1. Fences and walls installed on private property anywhere between the property line and the front
building restriction line may not exceed four (4) feet in height.

2. Fences and walls installed to the rear of the front building restriction line (that is, along the side
and rear property lines or in the side and rear yards) may not exceed six and one-half (6 2) feet
in height.

When measuring the height of a fence or wall, the Village Code provides that the “measurement shall
be made from the surface of the ground of the lower yard next to the fence or wall” to the highest
point of the fence or wall (such as the top of the posts, caps, decorative lattice, finials, etc.). For
example, if a fence post is 6 ¥ feet high, then a cap on that post would exceed the height limit.

Walls can sometimes change the flow of water on a property. In such cases, residents or contractors
will need to include a drainage plan with the building application.

When installing a fence or wall in the Village’s public right-of-way, in addition to obtaining a Village
Building Permit, residents must sign a License to Use the Public Right-of-Way, which may be
recorded with your deed (please contact the Village office for more information). Fences and walls
installed in the Village’s rights-of-way may not exceed four (4) feet in height.

Fences and walls must be installed at least three (3) feet from the public sidewalk, or where there is no
sidewalk, at least six (6) feet from the curb or nearest edge of the street or alley.

Special height limits apply to fences near an intersection on corner lots. The Village office will not be

issue permits for any fences or walls that block necessary sight lines at intersections or otherwise
create a dangerous condition.

For complete Village Code requirements, please see Chapters 8 & 25.

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application for Fences and Walls Page |2 of 4



Building Permit Application for Fences and/or Walls:

Filing Requirements
Application will not be reviewed until the application is complete

0O Copy of stamped drawings approved by Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) and
the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC), if required. Every page of drawings must be clearly stamped.
This application form, signed by resident.

Boundary Survey

Site Plan (see: Village Site Plan Checklist to ensure completeness)

Building plans and specifications

O o o o Q

Tree Preservation Plan requested of Village arborist (see: Village Tree Inspection Request form). All
required tree protections must be fully installed before any work begins.

a

Filing Fee (due at time of application).

O Damage deposit or performance bond (due when permit is issued). Amount will be set by Village Manager.

Once this permit application is complete, the Village Manager will review the application and accompanying
documents and, under most circumstances, act on the application within 5 to 10 working days.

If the Montgomery County permit is suspended, revoked or lapsed, the Village permit is automatically
suspended, revoked or lapsed.

No signs advertising any service provider may be posted on the work site.

I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application
is correct, that I have read and understood all requirements and that the construction will
conform to the regulations of the Montgomery County Zoning Code, the Village Code including
Urban Forest code, and any covenants and ?meqts on the subject property.

Applicant’s Signature: /(////Z Date: 4/ 2‘7//6

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application for Fences and Walls Page 3of4



For Use By Village Manager Application approved with the following conditions:

Application denied for the following reasons:
Y

PNl DR~

Pl

N 30206 (G| 7 Ne ONpERadL Plogs @ xcoed

Chevy Chase (~(/\/\(L lﬁ\ﬁmn(ﬂr\gmgl‘l KAVTYs BV Vi
Village Manager - A

b Y

\ C
AO OO CorupIl] tauw, Gud S0/
Filing Fees S = aa D
{due when application submitted) Cllegl(;s(‘l;;;aﬁ)I:a“t\o;LL Chevy Chase Village ,(\ "
. 0 . 5906 Connecticut Ave.
Permit Application Fee: Chevy Chase, MD 20815

|Er’$30.00 (if fence or wall is new,
enlarged or replaced with different kind)

[J $15.00 (if fence or wall is being
replaced in-kind and in the same location)

[J $50.00 (if construction is in the Public
Right-of-way)

Tree Preservation Plan Fee:

[ $250.00 ™

[ Not required for this project

TOTAL Fees: Date. lyl' sl (, ”?’

fﬁ%@ M# 1%5 Staff Signature: %M

Damage Deposit/Performance Bond | Date:

Os Village Manager Signature:
[] Waived by Village Manager

For Village Staff use:
Field file for inspections by Code Enforcement Officer has been created: [JYes (Date: }

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application for Fences and Walls Page | 4 of 4



Chevy Chase Village
Website Posting Notice
for Appeal, Special Permit & Variance Hearings

Case Number; A‘ - 7 O\ (8) A ~C

Hearing Date: q ) Vo \ib

By signing below, I acknowledge as the applicant/appellant in the above-referenced case number that
all supporting information and documentation for my case will be posted on the Village’s website at
<www.chevychasevillagemd.gov> for review by the general public.

Applicant/Appellant Name: e 4 ELiznBeTy TRicE
Address: 106 Primrose SheeT

Telephone:  Zai-¢S¢ - 693

E-mail: Pricef £ wol, tom

Applicant/Appellant Signature: .
/

Agent Name for applicant/appellant (if necessary):

Telephone:

Address:

E-mail:

Signature of agent:

Village staff initials: _{gﬂ_ Dabe:_{p_M

Page | 1 of 1



A-7023
Variance Application

Relocate and construct front steps which would
encroach a maximum of six feet, ten and three-eighths
inches (6’-10 %) forward of the twenty-five (25) foot
front (Cedar Parkway) building restriction line. This is

the same variance request that was considered and
approved by the Board at the May, 2014 Board
meeting. The previous variance has expired.

Mr. John J. Campanella &
Ms. Kathleen M. Campanella
5910 Cedar Parkway

September 12, 2016 Board Meeting



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Please take notice that the Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers will hold a public hearing on
the 12™ day of September 2016 at 7:30 p.m. The hearing will be held at the Chevy Chase
Village Hall at 5906 Connecticut Avenue in Chevy Chase, Maryland.

APPEAL NUMBER A-7023
JOHN J. CAMPANELLA & KATHLEEN M, CAMPANELLA
5910 CEDAR PARKWAY
CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND 20815

The applicants seek a variance from the Board of Managers pursuant to Sec. 8-10 of the Chevy
Chase Village Building Code to relocate and construct front steps which would encroach a
maximum of six feet, ten and three-eighths inches (6°-10%) forward of the twenty-five (25) foot
front (Cedar Parkway) building restriction line. This is the same variance request that was
considered and approved by the Board at the May, 2014 Board meeting. The previous variance
has expired.

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-16 (c) states:
No structure of any description shall be erected within twenty-five (25) feet of the front
lot line of any lot.

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained at the Chevy Chase Village
Office between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, may be viewed on
the Village website at www.chevychasevillagemd.gov or you may contact the office for this
information to be mailed to you.

This notice was mailed and emailed (where possible) to abutting and confronting property owners
on the 1% day of September, 2016.

Chevy Chase Village Office
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
301-654-7300



ESTABLISHED 1890

September 1, 2016

Mr. & Mrs. John J. Campanella
5910 Cedar Patkway
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Campanella:

Please note that your request for a variance to relocate th
scheduled before the Board of Managers on Monday,

Either you or another representative must be in attehd
additional documents may be introduced and testimo:

request.

For your convenience, enclosed
Please contact the Village office

Sincerely,

Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement

Chevy Chase Village

Enclosures

CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE

i BOARD OF MANAGERS

e front steps at your property is
September 12, 2016 at 7:30 p.m.

ance to present your case. At that time,
ny can be provided in support of the

please find copies of the Public Hearing Notice and mailing list.
in advance if you are unable to attend,

5906 Connecticut Avenue i MICHAEL L. DENGER GARY CROCKETT
CheVy Chase, Maryland 20815 \  Chair Tressurer VILLAGE MANAGER
Phone (301) 654-7300 i ELISSA A. LEONARD ROBERT C. GOODWIN,JR. SHANA R. DAVIS-COOK

Viee Chair Assistant Treasurer

’ LEGAL COUNSEL

Fax (301) 907-9721 DAVID 1. WINSTEAD RICHARD M. RUDA SUELLEN M. FERGUS(ON
ccv@montgomerycountymd.gov Secretary Board Menther
www.chevychasevillagemd.gov MINH LE

Assishant Secrelary



MAILING LIST FOR APPEAL A-7023

MR. & MRS. JOHN CAMPANELLA
5910 CEDAR PARKWAY
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

00—

Adjoining and confronting property owners

Mr. William (Jay) West
Or Current Resident

5912 Cedar Parkway
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. Charles Hobbs

Or Current Resident

33 West Kirke Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Ms. Clare M. Gilliam

Mr. & Mrs. Thomas Dann

Or Current Resident Or Current Resident
5908 Cedar Patkway 34 West Kirke Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815 Chevy Chase, MD 20815
The Chevy Chase Club

Or Current Occupant
6100 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

/2

I hereby certify that a public notice was mailed (and emailed where possible) to the
aforementioned property owners on the 1% day of September, 2016.

Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement Coordinator
Chevy Chase Village

5906 Connecticut Avenue

Chevy Chase, MDD 20815



Chevy Chase Village
Special Permit or Variance

Extension Request Previously Granted Permit Noi A\ ~(,552_ a)mmé
( wnt. I

Property Address: -2 10 Cedar Pkwy

Resident Name: Kathy Campaneila

Daytime telephone: Cell phone: 202.320.5008
After-hours telephone:

E-mail: KCampanella@verizon.net

Project Deseription:
Front Stairs

Primary Contact for Project:

Resident [ Architect (] Project Manager [J Contractor
Information for Primary Contact for Project (if different from property owner);
Name:
Work telephone: After-hours telephone:
Cell phone:

E-mail:

Filing Requirements:
Application will not be accepted or reviewed until the application is complete
[ Completed Chevy Chase Village Application for a Special Permit or Variance Extension {this form).
® Copy of previous Special Permit or Variance application.
i Copy of previously granted Board Decision.

\

Affidavit
TI'hereby certify that I have the authority to submit the foregoing application, that all owners of the property have
signed below, that T have read and understand all requirements and that I or an authorized representative will
appear at the scheduled public hearing in this matter. | hereby authorize the Village Manager, or the Manager’s
designee, and/or the Board of Managers to enter onto the subject property for the purposes of assessing the site in
relation to this extension request. I hereby declare and affirm, under penalty of perjury, that all matters and facts
set forth in the foregoing application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Applicant’s Signature: ol N L S i Date: _2/20/2016

Applicant’s Signature: . Date:

Chevy Chase Village Special Permit or Variance Extension Request Pgllaf2



Sec. 8-10(f) Extension: The Village Manager may extend any time limit imposed as a condition of a Special
Permit or variance upon a reasonable showing that there has been no material change in circumstance since the
special permit or variance was granted and, despite due diligence by the permittee, additional time is necessary
to accomplish the approved construction.

Has there been any material change in circumstance since the Special Permit or variance was

granted:
NO

Describe the basis for the extension request including specifically which elements of the project
remain incomplete (attach additional pages as needed):

Work is continuing at our home. The front stairs and front path have not been instailed yet.
We are still working on driveway and grading of front yard.

Approximately how much additional time do you anticipate you will need to complete the
remaining work?
One year please.

To be completed by Village staff:

Date initial permit expires:

Date extension application filed with Village: New Expiration date:

Signed:

Village Manager

Chevy Chase Village Special Permit or Variance Extension Request Pg|20f2



Sands, Ellen
“ “

From: Kathy Campanella <kcampanella@verizon.net>
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 11:38 PM

To: CCV Permitting

Subject: 5910 Cedar Parkway

Dear Ellen,

I wanted to explain to the Board why we need an extension for our front step relocation. We had to get the CCV
variance before HPC would even review our application. So, that ate up several months of time, and then we had to
get all the County building permits. So, the clock was ticking before we could even be issued the CCV Building

Permit.

Also, the renovation work has taken longer than expected. It has been ongoing for about a year and eight months so
far. We anticipate wrapping up all the interior work this month. We will then install the exterior front stairs,
hardscaping and landscaping over the next year.

Thank you for your patience.

Best, Kathy



A-6532
Variance Request

Relocate and construct front steps which would
encroach a maximum of six feet, ten and three-eighths
inches (6°-10 %) forward of the twenty-five (25) foot

front (Cedar Parkway) building restriction line.

Mr. John J. Campanella &
Ms. Kathleen M. Campanella
5910 Cedar Parkway

May 12, 2014 Board Mecting



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
BOARD OF MANAGERS
MAY 12, 2014 MEETING

STAFF INFORMATION REFORT

TO: BOARD OF MANAGERS
FROM: ELLEN SANDS, PERMITTING AND GODE ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR,
DATE: 5/8/2014

SUBJECT: HEARING OF CASE NO. A-6532 VARIANCE REQUEST
MS. KATHLEEN CAMPANELLA & MR. JOHN CAMPANELLA; 5910 CEDAR PARKWAY
RELOCATE AND CONSTRUCT FRONT STEPS WHICH WOULD ENCROACH A MAXIMUM OF SIX FEET,
TEN AND THREE- EXGHTHS INCHES (4-10%") FORWARD OF THE TWENTY-FIVE (25) FOOT FRONT
(CEDAR PARKWAY) BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE. THE REQUESTED ENCROACHMENT HAS BEEN
REVISED FROM THE ORIGINAL NOTICE- SEE BELOW.

Case Synopsis: NOTE: The Applicants have reduced the requested encroachment three (3) feet from the
initial notice. They are proposing to relocate the front steps of the house, which as proposed would encroach
forward of the twenty-five (25) foot front BRL. They assert that they are restoring the steps to the original
location, as depicted on historical records of the property, which is located in the Chevy Chase Village
Historic District. A portion of the relocated steps would encroach forward of the front (Cedar Parkway)
twenty-five (25) foot BRL. Because the grade at the propertyis highest at the location of the proposed steps,
that location is most amenable to use of a temporary ramp that is used when a wheelchair-bound parent
visits.

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Abutting Owners; Public Notice
APPLICABLE CHEVY CHASE BUILDING REGULATION:

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-16 (c) states:
No structure or play equipment of any description shall be erected within twenty-five (25) feet of the
front line of any lot.

APPLICABLE COVENANTS:

“That no structure of any description shall be erected within twenty-five (25) feet of the front line of
said premises; and that no stable, carriage-house, shed, or outbuilding shall be erected except on the

rear of said premises.”

FACTUAL AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The Applicants initially requested an encroachment of six feet, ten and three-eighths inches (6-10%")
forward of the front BRL. That proposal included a landing ar the midpoint of the steps. They have since
revised and reduced the request, eliminating the landing. The requested encroachment is now three feet,
ten and three-eighths inches (3*-10%")

The front property line parallels Cedar Parkway, which runs at an angle to the front of the house, so that
the south portion of the house is much closer to the front BRL than the north part of the house.



The Applicants do not have a measurement for the encroachment of the previous steps that were original
to the house, and that encroached forward of the front BRL, however the proposed encroachment js
intended to be similar to that of the original. The Applicants engaged a firm specializing in architectural
history to research the property.

R i _ = = e B Foct-aciie ==
Figure I: View of 3910 Cedar Parkway looking west. The proposed relocated steps would project forward
of the front BRL, towards the street, in the first bay of the porch (see vellow arrow),

There have been similar requests, most recently in February of 2012 at 11 Primrose Street, wherein
Applicants have requested a variance to relocate front steps to the center of the porch. As in this case those
Applicants were able to document that the steps were originally constructed in the proposed location and
that the proposed encroachments would be similar to the original encroachment.

The proposed encroachment is compliant with Montgomery County zoning regulations?.

The Applicants are also undertaking an addition to the rear of the existing house and also intend to install
a fence at the property. They are currently seeking approval from the Historic Preservation Commission
(HPQ) for all proposed work.

The Applicants signed a consent agreement through the Tree Ordinance Board last year for
removal of a Holly tree in the rear yard. They have also removed several trees over the last year,
all approved for removal by the Village arborist. The Village arborist has assessed the property.
Construction of the addition and relocated steps can be accommodated through a Tree
Protection Plan and no additional trees are proposed for removal due to the construction.

! Sec. 59-B-3.1 Steps, terraces and porches.
Open steps and stoops, exterior stairways, terraces and porches may extend into any minimum front or
rear yard not more than 9 feet.



To date there have been no letters received from abutting neighbors in support of or opposttion to the
request.

Applicable Fees: Building Permit Application: TBD; Variance Application Fee: $300.
RELEVANT PRECEDENTS
There are many cases of the Board granting requests for variances to construct or re-construct, desprte front
covenant setback encroachments, uncovered front stoops and treads at a property when they have been in
generally the same location as previously and are “the minimum required to get from grade to the first floor
of the house”. In 1999 Dr. Robert Kyle and Ms. Kathryn Fulton of 4 East Irving Street were granted a
vatiance to reconstruct a porch and front steps that encroach forward of the front BRL. An original front
porch and steps had been destroyed years earlier and the Applicants proposed to reconstruct the porch and
steps. Similarly to this case, the property is located in the OCV Historic District, the Applicants were able to
demonstrate that a porch and steps had existed at the property previously and were proposing a similar
encroachment. A difference in that case was that the wording of covenants did not prohibit all structures
from being located forward of the fromt BRL, but “any stable, carriage houses or shed”. In May 2005 Mr. &
Mrs. Justin Bausch of 12 East Lenox Street were granted a variance to extend the uncovered steps leading
to the front porch. In the Bausch case the covenants, like at 4 East Irving Street, were worded to prohibit
“any stable, carriage houses or shed” forward of the twenty-five (25) foot front building restriction line, rather
than the more standard language prohibiting “structure[s] of any description” forward of that setback. More
relevant to this application, therefore, in February of 2012, Mr. & Ms. Andrew Marino, of 11 Primrose
Street, were granted a variance to telocate and construct non-conforming uncovered front steps, leading
to a covered porch, both of which were forward of the twenty-five (25) foot front building restriction and
covenant setback line. The proposed steps in that case would encroach twelve feet, eight inches (12-8™)
forward of the twenty-five (25) foot front setback line, an additional ten (10) inches beyond the existing steps.
In May of 2012 Dr. & Mrs. Charles Bahn of 118 Hesketh Street were granted a variance to reconstruct the
uncovered front steps from the front walkway to the front porch, adding one tread, a portion of which would
be located forward of the rwenty-five (25) foot front building restriction and covenant setback line, In June of



2012, Dr. & Mrs. Jeffrey Shuren were granted a variance to reconstruct uncovered steps that would extend

an additional one foot, one inch (117} beyond the existing steps for a maximum encroachment of six feet,

eight inches (6™ 8”) forward of the twenty-five (25) foot front building restriction line. On December 10,

2012 the Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers considered the request of Mr, & Mrs. Steven Sprenger of

5501 Park Street for a variance to construct uncovered treads leading to a front stoop in the front (Park

Street) yard which would encroach forward of the front building restriction line. A motion to approve the

request for a variance failed; therefore, construction of the proposed treads was denied per the Village

Manager’s decision dated October 25, 2012. In that case there had not previously existed an encroachment

forward of the front BRL and covenant setback line at the property nor was there an established

encroachment throughout the rest of that block of Park Street. In March 2013, Mr. & Mrs. Alex Sternhell of

27 Primrose Street were granted a vatiance to reconfigure a pair of existing (uncovered) front steps that

would encroach forward of the twenty-five (25) foot front building restriction line. In November of 2013 Mr.

Sean F. X. Boland of 4 East Lenox Street was granted a variance to reconstruct a front stoop and treads as

well as a portico over the proposed stoop. In that case there was no covenant conflict and the majority of the

properties on the subject block of East Lenox Street also had encroachments forward of the twenty five (25)

foot front BRL.,

FINDINGS REQUIRED:

1.

The proposed variance is required because special conditions exist whereby the enforcement of the
requirements of the Village Building Code would resukt in an unwarranted hardship and injustice to
the owner.

The proposed variance will most nearly accomplish the intent and purpose of the requirements of the

Village Building Code; and

Except for vanances from the requirements of Sections 8-21 [fences], 8-26 [driveways] or Chapter 25
[public rights-of-way] of the Village Regulations, the structure authorized by the proposed variance
would not violate any covenant applicable to the property.

Draft Motion

I move to APPROVE/DENY the variance request in Gase A-6532 on the basis that the evidence
presented, including the Staff Report, demonstrates that the applicable requirements for approval of the
variance HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based on this evidence,
including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the variance request.



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

e~

Please take notice that the Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers will hold a public hearing on
the 12 day of May, 2014 at 7:30 p.m. The hearing will be held at the Chevy Chase Village Hall
at 5906 Connecticut Avenue in Chevy Chase, Maryland.,

APPEAL NUMBER A-6532
MR. JOHN J, CAMPANELLA &
Ms. KATHLEEN M. CAMPANELLA
5910 CEDAR PARKWAY
CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND 20815

The applicants seek a variance from the Board of Managers pursuant to Sec. 8-9 of the
Chevy Chase Village Building Code to relocate and construet front steps which would
encroach a maximum of six feet, ten and three-eighths inches (6’-10%”) forward of the
twenty-five (25) foot front (Cedar Parkway) building restriction line.

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-16 (c) states:
No structure of any description shall be erected within twenty-five (25) feet of the front
lot line of any lot.

Additional information regarding this case may be obtained at the Chevy Chase Village Office
between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, may be viewed on the
Village website at www.chevychasevillagemd.gov or you may contact the office for this
information to be mailed to you. '

This notice was mailed and emailed (where possible) to abutting and confronting property owners
on the 1% day of May, 2014,

Chevy Chase Village Office
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
301-654-7300
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May 1, 2014

Mr. & Mrs. John Campanella
5910 Cedar Parkway
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Campanella:

Please note that your request for a variance to relocate and construct front steps that would
encroach forward of the twenty-five (25) foot front (Cedar Parkway) building restriction at your
property is scheduled before the Board of Managers on Monday, May 12, 2014 at 7:30 p.m.

Either you or another representative must be in attendance to present your case. At that time,
additional documents may be introduced and testimony can be provided in support of the request.

For your convenience, enclosed please find copies of the Public Hearing Notices and mailing list.

Please contact the Village office in advance if you are unable to attend.

Sincerely,
Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement
Chevy Chase Village

Enclosures

CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

BOARD OF MANAGERS

PATRICTA 5 BAPTISTL
Chulr

GARY

VILLAGE MANAGER
SHANA R DAVIS-COOK

Phone (301) 654-7300 ,‘\V_Hu;"ul.-\i-.:. L DENGER
foe LClarir
LEGAL COUNSEL
Fax (301) 907-9721 RECHARD AL RUEDA SUFLEEN M. FPRGUSON
ccv@montgomerycountymd.gov Sere ary
www.chevychasevillagemd.gov

PPAVED L WINSTEAD



MAILING LIST FOR APPEAL A-6532

MR. & MRS. JOHN CAMPANELLA
5910 CEDAR PARKWAY
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

L _______________________

Adjoining and confronting property owners

Mr. William (Jay) West
Or Current Resident

5912 Cedar Parkway
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Charles Hobbs
Or Current Resident

33 West Kirke Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Ms. Clare M. Gilliam

Dr. & Mrs. Mark Eig

Or Current Resident Or Current Resident
5908 Cedar Parkway 34 West Kirke Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815 Chevy Chase, MD 20815
The Chevy Chase Club

Or Current Occupant
6100 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Y
I hereby certify that a public notice was mailed (and emailed where possible) to the
aforementioned property owners on the 1¥ day of May, 2014,

Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement Coordinator
Chevy Chase Village

5906 Connecticut Avenue

Chevy Chase, MD 20815
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Chevy Chase Village
Building Permit Application Permit No: A-(F32

Property Address: 5910 Cedar Parkway

Restdent Name: Kathy & John Campanella

Daytime telephone: 301.215.4151 Cell phone: 202.320.5008
After-hours telephone: 301.215.4151

E-mail: kcampanella@verizon.net

Project Description: j n z z y )A{L éf‘f/&W Q éW [aﬁ%¢
Renovation to historic home including restoring front porch stairs to original design with
new front walk, 4 story addition in back of home, new driveway, and property fence.

[] Check here if the construction will require the demolition of over fifty (50) percew of any exizting suveras

Primary Contact for Project:
[H Resident ] Architect [ Project Manager [7] Contractor*
*MHIC/MD Contractor’s License No. {required):

Information for Primary Contact for Project (if different from property owner):
Name: Mauck Zantzinger

Work telephone: 202.363.8501 Afrer-hours telephons: 301.654.7974
Cell phone: 202.437.2752

E-mail: Richard Zantzinger <richard@ma uckzantzinger.com>

Wil the residence be occupied during the construction project? O 7Wes XNo
If no, provide contact information for the party responsible for the construction site (if different from above):
Waime:
Address:
Work telephone: After-housrs telephone:
Cell phone:
E-mail:
Parking Compliance:
It adequate on-site parking available for the construction crews? X Ves T No

If no, please attach a parking plan which minimizes inconvenience 1o neighboring residents, and indicate
if the property is in a permit parking area.

Will road closings s required dus to deliveries. equipment or other reasons? Z Yes X No




Building Permit Filing Requirements:
Applicarion will not be veviewed until the apptication is complete

Q

Copy of stamped drawings approved by Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) and
the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC). if required. Every page of drawings must be clearly stamped.

d

This application form. signed by resident.
Boundary Survey
Site Plan (see: Village Site Plan Checklist to ensure completeness)

Building plans and specifications

B od K A2

Tree Preservation Plan requested of Village arborist (see: Village Tree Inspecnon Request form). All
required tree protections must be fully installed before any work begins.

3 Filing Fee (due at time of application). Fees schedule is listed in Chapter 6 of the Village Code.

Damage deposit or performance bond (due when Building Permit is issued). Amount of raquired deposit or
bond will be set by Village Manager.

Once this permit application is complete, the Village Manager will review the application and accompanying
documents and, under most circumstances, act on the application within 5 fo 10 working days.

If the Montgomery County permit is suspended, revoked or lapsed, the Village permit is automatically
suspended, revoked or lapsed.

No signs advertising the architect, contractor, or any other service provider may be posted on the work sife.

I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application
is correct, that I have read and understood all requirements and that the construction will
tonferm to the regulations of the Montgomery County Zoning Code, the Village Code including
Trban Forest code, and any covenants and easemments on the subject propertyv.

Applicant’s Signature: _ Date: 04/10/14

To be completed by Village staff’ /
Yes ¥

Is this property within the historic distrjct? No T Staff Initials: ?é
Date application filed with Village: l_fi I M !ft Drate pemut dssuad: Expiration date:

Chevy Chase P'iﬁage Building Permit Application Pagel 2of 3



For Use By Village Manager Application approved with the following conditions:

FEUsNSy ril.Ee AEmater \ Applicarion denied for the following reasons:
Nacld e o
¥ aal —
Sl wm&@mgﬁg‘p;m

Village Manager

Chevy Chase %qud t%\)hu&_r%‘ BRL .

Filing Fees Checks Pavab! Chevy Chasze Viila
d ” p : &cks Payvable ro; hevy se Village
R G S S 5906 Comnecticut Ave,
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Permmt Application Fee: $ x & Q
(see Permut Fee Workshee?)

[[] $50.00 (if construction is in the
Public Right-of-way}
T2z Preservation Plan Fee:

[] s250.00

[] Not required for this project.
TOTAL Fees: Date:

Staff Signature:
Damage Deposit/Performance Bond | Checks Payabie to: Chevy Chase Village
(due when permit is issned) 5906 Connecticut Ave,
Chevy Chase. MD 20815
Os Date:
[-] waived by Village Manager Village Manager Signature

Cost of damage to R-O-W: Date:
(calculated at close-out) . . .
Amount of refund: Village Manager Signature:

Chevy Chase Village Building Permir dpplication Fage 30of3




Chevy Chase Village
Application for a Variance
4 variance is permission granted to a landowner to depart from the specific requirements of the Village zoning ordinance and

allows a landowner to use land differently than specified in the ordinance. The variance is a written authorization from the
Board of Managers permitting construction in a manner not otherwise allowed by the Village Code.

Subject Property: 5910 Cedar Parkway

Describe the Proposed Project: B4

Restore original historic 1909 front porch stairs which will encroach 6'-10 5/16" into the 25’
building restriction line. Proof of original stairs provided in maps and diagrams from Chevy Chase
Historical Society and confirmed by Traceries, DC with on-site evaluation and existing physical evidence.

Applcant Name(s) (List all property owners): Kathy & John Campanella

Daytime telephone: 301.2154151 Cell: 202.320.5008

E-mail: kcampanella@verizon.net

Address (if different from property address):

For Village staff use:

Date this form received: 4 I4| l ‘4 Variance NO_A:_QQ&@

Filing Requirements:
Application will not be accepted or reviewed until the application is complete
3 Completed Chevy Chase Village Application for a Variance (this form)
= Completed Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application

b A boundary survey or plat diagram with a margin of error of one tenth of a foot or less showing all existing
structures, projections and impervious surfaces.

Surveys, plats, engineering reports, construction plans/specifications or other accurate drawings showing
boundaries. dimensions, and area of the property. as well as the location and dimensions of all
structures/fences/walls/etc., existing and proposed to be erected, and the distances of such
structures/fences/walls/etc., from the nearest property lines. These drawings shall incorporate and display
reference dimensions from the boundary survey or plat diagram required above.

Copy of Covenants applicable to the property except for variances from Sections 8-22, 8-26 or Article IV
of Chapter 8 of the Chevy Chase Village Code.

Variance fe¢ (See fee schedule listed in Chapter 6 of the Village Code).

Affidavit
I hereby certify that I have the authority fo submit the foregoing application, that all owners of the property have
signed below, that I have read and understand all requirements and that I or an authorized representative will appear
at the scheduled public hearing in this matter. I hereby authorize the Village Manager. or the Manager’s designee,
and/or the Board of Managers to entegquto the subject property for the puuposes of assessing the site in relation to
this variance request. Ihereby declafe a . under penalty of perjury, that all matters and facts set forth in the
foregoing application are true and c;“-'rhe Pest af my knowledge, information and belief.

i yi
Applicant’s Signature: \T‘/\f’"‘v" Date: 4/9/14

1
Applicant's Signature: TR Date: 4/9/14

Page lof 2



Describe the basis for the variance request (attach additional pages as needed).

The home is located at the intersection of Kirke Street and Cedar Parkway in Section 2 of Chevy Chase Village. The property’s sloping
topography is highest in the front yard and lowest in the back where the lot abuts the Chevy Chase Club. This contributing resource in the
historic district was built in 1909 as a turn of the century summer house. The 1927 Sanborn map shows the simple footprint of the original
home which Traceries, DC defined as “informal Colonial Revival.” It originally had 1/1 windows, with a front facade featuring an open
wrap-around front porch, a side doorway facing south, and @ prominent front entry stairway. The front facade was altered in 1930 when the
left wrapped portion of the porch was enclosed to create a formal style Colonial Revival entry. Sometime after 1975, the front porch stairway
was removed and replaced with a section of railing. A side porch stair was then added as the maln entrance for the home. Traceries
recommends removing the slde stairs completely and relocating the front stairs to thelr original location. (See attached Traceries summary.)

Describe how enforcement of the building regulations would result in an unwarranted hardship and

Another important reason for relocating the porch stairs to the original front left bay is because this location allows handicap access at the
highest elevation on our lot. 5o, on the occassions when we need the handicap ramp, it can be used at 2 comfortable rise and run and it will
not exit into the driveway. This location would also allow us to purchase a more affordable portable ramp without handrails.* The smallest
distance from the ground to an entrance on our lot is a 31.5” rise at the site of original front stairs; a 36" rise at the side porch; a 65” rise at
the side entrance; and an 81" rise at the rear entrance.

*Montgomery County reguires handraiis for public ramps with a rise of 30° ar more. Residential properties gre not bound by these regulations but, due to safety concerns, most
residents fotfow similar guideleines. At the front of our parch {317 rise) we could use g simple straight light-weight portable ramp without handrails. Any other location on aur fak
would have such o large rise thot it would require a more expensive, ond more permanent ramp. A lorger ramp would need to be professionally i f and d each time we
need to use it. The larger romp configuration would require @ turn 1o occ date the steep rise and would also require handrails for safety.

Describe how the proposed variance most nearly accomplishes the intzuf and purpose of the requirements
of Chapter 8 of the Chevv Chase Village Code, entitled Buildings and Building Regulations:

1) Providing for easy and affordable handicap access and (2) restoring the original front facade of the home are our common goals with Chevy
Chase Village and Montgomery County. Documents from HPC and Chevy Chase Historical Society, narnely the1927 Sanborn map and a Chevy Chase
Village Home Tour Map from 1975, indicate that the original stairs were in a more traditional location on the front porch extending beyond the porch
and into the front yard area. A prominant front entry and front stairs are important architectural features of Colonial Revival homes. Moving the stairs
as we propose, would be in keeping with this architectural convention. Once constructed, the stairs would be located more than 55 feet from Cedar
Parkway. The result would be an appropriate and preportionate traditional Colonial Revival entrance and the restoration of a contributing historic
structure to its ntrance and the restoration of a contributing historic structure to its original 1909 design.

Variance Checks Payable To: Chevy Chase Village

Filing Fee 5906 Connecticut Ave.
Per Viliage Cods Sec. 5-2(ai(24). Chevy Chase, MD 20815
4300 00 for new construction :
[ 1 $156.00 for replacing exasting non- - !
confovaities. Date Paid:
[ $300.00 for fences. walis. play ]
equipment. wees, bedges. sipubbary in the L T
poblic righr-of-way.
(] other: $

Fee Paic: W A0 )

Approved to Issue Building Permit per Board
Decision Signed by the Board Secretary

Date: ‘O‘ [0 \’&Dlﬁﬁ

Chevy Chase Village: Application for a Variance Page | 2af2
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Existing Property Condition Photographs (dupicate as needed)

2 ————————— =

FRONT FACADE - Original wrap-around porch was enclosed on left side to create new foyer.
Side stair entrance was added after 1975. Side entry is not conventional for Colonial Revival
Home. Railing, and finials are different style than the rest of the porch. Floor boards on stairs
are newer, slabs. Traceries described it as a“pre-fab Home Depot” look.

i e

FRONT FACADE - notice that left bay is differnt than other bays - lattice dimensions and railing
are different, plumb, and newer - do not have same amount of paint build-up..

Applicant:  CAMPANELLA - 5910 CEDAR PARKWAY Page __



Existing Property Condition Photographs (duplicate as needed)
o 2 e T 1 ;;“_1

3

(=TT

LB L

FRONT FACADE - Front door and Lattice details. Note: left bay lattice is different than all other lattice
panels. Rail in this bay is plumb and newer than other railings. Historical docs indicate ORIGINAL stairs
waere located here. Physical evidence also seen in flooring and flanking stone column bases.

Applicant:  CAMPANELLA - 5910 CEDAR PARKWAY Page-

®



Existing Property Condition Photographs (duplicate as needed)

A bk £ s e ok e SRR e MR RS W AT A7 AR A e e e i b |

FRONT ENTRY - Existing front entrance side stair with 36" rise {added after 1975.} Stair railings are
bevelet - not flat like original porch. Different wood was used for stairs and a different lattice design
covers side base. Formal finials do net match original style of porch.

e,

ok . P T— ————

FRONT PORCH - Column {one has been replaced in a different style capital) drop ceiling is hot original-
was probably added to cover damage. Original ceiling was probably concave according to Traceries, DC.

Appiicant. CAMPANELLA - 5910 CEDAR PARKWAY Page:_



Existing Property Condition Photographs (dupicats as needed)
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REAR FACADE with 81" rise

admia R 4 5 i sk i, -t -

Dotail:

Appicurt. CAMPANELLA -5910 CEDAR PARKWAY Page:__




FRONT PORCH RESTORATION | Kathy & John Campaneila | 5910 Cedar Parkway

Laura Trieschman, Senior Architectural Historian
EHT Traceries, Inc.
202/393.1199

Laura visited our home and gave her observations about the original design of the front porch and sfairs
stating, ”... with regard to style, your house is rmost definitely Colonial Revival and that was the style when
completed. The first phase of alterations (1830°s changes fo front porch, front entry, and three story rear
addition} were aiso Colonial Revival in style. The front entry is very high style, more classically inspired, and
is incorrect for your Colonial Revivai-style house.”

Laura found physical evidence supporting the existence of the original 1809 front stair built off the left bay of
the front porch. Her observations and recommendations are summarized below.

1} Front Entrance and Foyer: In the1930's, the wrap around porch was enclosed on left side to create a
new entrance and foyer with formai and classically inspired fiuting, dental moiding, and numerous mutins.
The formal fanlight proportions were distorted in order to fit into the existing space.

Propose: Replacing the formal Colonial Revival style door, fanlight, and sidelights with a more
appropriate informal Colonial Revival door and lights.

2) Center Porch Column: One column has been replaced with a different style capital.
Propose: Replacing this column to maich the original coflumns.

3) Front Porch Drop Ceiling: The drop ceifing not original and was perhaps installed to hide damage.
Propose: Replacing this ceiling with one that is concave and appropriate for the original porch.

4) Front Porch Slde Stairs: The “pre-fabricated” style side stairway was added after 1975 to facilitate iife
with an automobile. These crude solid wood slab stairs, are unlike the narrow artful wood flooring used on
the original porch. The beveled railings and formal finials do not match the architecture of the home.
Propose: Removing these stairs compietely and restoring the original side rafling.

5) Original Front Porch Stairs: The ariginal front stairs were removed after 1975 and replaced with a
section of railing. Historical evidence of these stairs is seen in the Sanborn Map from 1927 and in a 1975
Chevy Chase Village Home Tour map (see aifached images.) Existing physical evidence is seen in the
lower left bay lattice where the original stairs were located. The lattice has newer smaller thinner boards
compared to the other three original sections. This same area shows changes in the two stone pillars which
would have flanked the original front stairs, and in the white painted replacement railing that is obviously
newer and plumb while the other original three sections are made of older materials that have aged
considerably and sagged. Some of the left bay floorboards, in the area of the original stairs, were repiaced
with newer wood that is different from the rest of the front porch,

Propose: Relocating stairs and returning them fto their original 1909 location.

Note: We did a survey of homes within a few blocks of our house. Of the homes with front porches, alf
feature a main front enfrance with stairs extending into the fronf yard except for 5910 Cedar Parkway.
(Please see aflached images for examples.)
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ARCHIVE RECORD
[ Previous recoro | [ ~uxr RECORD |[ PRINT | & plyl & Eilipe
e L 25 201168
L J v
_ Tithae 5910 Cedar Parkway
TS, —_Thige, Description 5610 Cedar Parkway
A i = Second Annuai Village House Tour, 1872
. * . Mr./Mrs. Frands L. Casey
The house was bulit at the turn of the century as a sumnmer home.
. 2 iy e Location: Maryland Home and Garden PFilgrimage/Tour Papers, 1970-1982
Living Room: Freplace is walnut and is original to the house.
Dining Room: Table setting 15 Royla Worcester.
Kitchen and Family Room: Sink and cupbeards in the pantry are used when th: family
entertains,
House Description
L] 1%

image

SEARCH TIPS
Maximize the number of “hits" for your query by:
Dropping atbrevistions like Ave., Dr., 5t,, to street names. For example, “Shepherd” instead of "Shepherd 5t.%
Spelling words out AND then doing a second scarch using an abbreviation. For example, "BCC” and "Bethesda Chevy Chasa® or "Conn® and "Connecticut”

Using varistions in speiling if you know them. Far exampile, today's Brookville Rd. once had an “e” in It, Brookeviile.

Use alternate for one lacation. For example, today's National 4-H Center was once kiown ag Chevy Chase Junior College, Chevy Chase Saminary, Chevy Chave
Inn, and Sorings Hotel.

£ 2013 Chevy Chase Historical Society
Digital Archives made possible, in patt, by funding from the Montgomery Caunty government and the Art and Humanities Council of Montgomery County.

This is an MWeb™ Online Catalog.
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Capitol Surveys, Inc.
10762 Rhode Island Avenne
Beltaville, Marylaad 20705

Phone 301-931-1350

NOTES:; Plat is of benefit to a consumer only insofar as It is raguired by a
lender or a title Insurance company or its agent in connaction{ with contem-
plated transter, financing or re-financing; the plat is not o be|relled upon
for the establishment or lecation of fences, garagaes, buildings, or other
existing or iuture improvements; and the plat does not provida for the
accurate identification of property boundary lines, buksuch Jdentification
oo

may net be required for the transfer of title or sask

Fax 301-931-1352 refinancing. SSEAE LN,
5 c::)f?- ﬁ‘l\’ -“i." ==
EGEATICHEBRAVING I hereby cartify this focatia mwé‘n"" i p'arpd rE
accordance with the mlnlm gtandaf lges
pl::.Q.C.E.L G;H(q- far the State of Maryland l'nE?ds iﬂ;@a.
. my bellef of what can be vi
Lame CBO7 Fowe V29 ohserved. .,' - LN 2 ‘,\‘
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND ~7Z, M
Aacordsd In Plat Bagk - it = Bona1:= SO Edward L. Lopez, Jr. i
X . - : Maryland Property Line Survaypr No. 522
case: W\GS- \2. IFILE 26026 License Current Through FebruatgA 3, 2013
DATE: Aoy 25, 2OV

i




of Yontinrery

naid houndry 1ine

ha {§0.04) feet; i
P (347.59) Peet to s
safd Paskway,
1ing; sontaining
i lasa.

Mk ovVemsrEts , !

of te sasond part, i

1 prtien of the i
sheir Bles and !
5y thelr helrs ant
Llowa, vis:-

111 Be bulls and
ases, #ket! o olhay
y teads, bulsnesn,m
spem’ thed upon asts
lgth'm twerty-Tlve :

N
uilisge housa, oy

o Jtrest, Avenue

-

lable 10714/2005. Printed 04

cost of less tha

a!&.ﬂad for the
2
iiguto appurtesand
l-§ 1ines of
1
J@am ho:8e. N
)
pﬁiall, tha prop-

=
s4d land as may ba
]

p. &

Kpre neraunto net

a
=

F

'E »
g

[

-

[

o

=

[

Hansres, (41
. A Leg, [ SEAT)

ClRCUl'%CO

1& ard cap e tetd

=z
ngue. nis wi o8,
Q

¥

parties to o certaln deed hosrimg ‘Ate un the maverth dsp of Apetl, A, D. L1910, and hereto
srnex-, b r8onally appeaced %5 orgne in sald Diatrict, the sald Jeorge F, Crandles o
Lause R, Chanliss Being par-analy eil Gnoem to me &9 the persuns who sxeeuted the ssld Dedd
ond at mowledpend the Aamo Lo he their act nd deel.
GITEN un'er =y Pand nd s 1, thia seveeah Tey of Apridy 8. 16, 100N
Alhert W, Stous4s,

Alhert ¥, 0iousse Botary Publie D. C.

Notary Pablic
Diszplet of

Qo mila

- .

EENE R R BRI RS SRR ERAR TR Y D R AR O VURRER R e WE
v -
AL the cejuest of Arobikall irorston the followiny Dued aus regordet Apri) 2lat

A, D, 1913 b 9,00 o'clock A, ¥, to-wifi-
THIS DUED ‘k?.‘a-ie this = venth day of April 4= the vuar one thouuwst nire hundred

and tan, by and betwean feore Y, Chantles rd Taurs 8, Chandles, his wife, of the Btale of

Mar,lsnd, partiss o* the Plpss . .rtyand Apeeihaid Bimosaton, of the Diatrict of fdunbla,
party of & 6 #-gond poark:
WITHEIROE, Trat tve sald parbles of the flrst party for and in consid catiom of

the wum of TEN (17} PUIa™T , ta them pald by the asid perty of the sscond part,, and of tatl

eavenants und argreemants o* tre %ald gasty o the seoond part aa harelnafter ect forth 4

4g herer, graut ant canvay w3 the pald iparty o® the sesond paph, in Pee siaple, the

Pallovring “esopitad land nnd proamioes, with the mpcovenentd, snsements and spp rtenanses

thucsunto belonglng, situste in whe Cowpty of Wontp.mary , State of Maryland, nanelyi-

o B
BART P an undivided tract of land lfing wobt of-ord immedistely sdjeindng
eetisy Twe uf the s.tdivision mwle by e Chifavy Ohses 1a 4 Company of Yontgomery County.

Maryland, sz pup Plst of aald subdivision gesopded in Liber J.A. Ho.35 Tolia 61, and vpr-re-

of ze Lend Rscsoris ouf sald Montyomery founty, Maryland,

copded in Plab Book F2, page 160,
dssorined by miten and “ounds 8 #ellcan, viii~
Heginoing fo-the aume bl & phirt un the wesd line o® Codar Parkway, 8 naid park-

way 15ahoan by the plats of amb Aiviston aforsaaid, at the interssction of aald  west line

of daid Par kwsy #1th a line Aram fua oast and west and t-w (10) feet north of Zhe Aouth

Hne of Kirke Strset, as eai: Ttroat is shomm = s aforeeald plase of sub-iivielon, ard

punning trenss fue west one bumdead and seventys-seven and Flfyg-nine tundrsdths {177.499)

Poat to the bourtsy llme Fotw. n *'e 1wn? =af the Chewy Chess T.od Company  of Montgomary

Comty, Maryland, and t @ land of thy Thevy Shase flud; thenoe slong seid boubdry line nurth

two degrean, nine mivatea (20 U3') wast, Hrsy and *our hurieedths (60,04} Toet; thence due

east one runired art ninoty-four ar? niretyethrec Yarfrediva 194.33) fest to the west Line

oF said Csdar Packwey; Yhenos ~outhusiy wlang She 814 1ine of aald Parkway, sixty-ons and

ninety-one ' dnirettrs (§1,91) Fret "» e place of beginning; rontaining elaven thuusand,

one hundeed and Fioty-ale (11,1500 square et uft tend, wore of Lesa.

0 AVE AND TO MOTD ¥ aadd land and premisce, efth the lmprovements, asnmnents

and appustensnces unte snd de the usa of t » 33ld P PLy of tha mecond pack, his hetes andt
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asaigng, in Tee ninple,
1F SORUIEERATICY of the evssutlon of thir dead, e sald party of ohe secom

part, for himself and for his Faies and asslens, hersby ghvanants anl aggrses witr the
pactice of the Fhsat part, their heira and sssigmaisuch chvenants and Wrcmmtu T s
with the 1land) sa followa, ¥igis

. 9 Phat all houses upon the promissas harveby conveyed sha 1 hs bulli and uxed
Par pesidenss purposerc oxelumively, exaept stables, orrisge -houses sheds, ov other
outbulldings, For use in cénnection wint such vesliense , and that no trads, bulsneaz,
marnrasturs oF aales, o nuisance of any kint shall ha garriad on or peenitied wron sal!
promisea.

3.  That ho strusturs £ any desoription ahafl be sractsd within twenty- ive
(25} fect of the front 1inf of patd premises; and thed no stable, garelege-houne, el
= owtbutdiing aral bedeocted except on the pesr of 2ald premises,

In ¢ana of corner lotu any &vd -.f linmes bordereing udon a steect, aveduw, o
prrkw.y Bhall te considerad u  front line.

3. : f™at no house aboll be rected on sald premise at a coat lexs toan Theow
Thowsana {3,000) Dollaza.

&, Mat suy hotss erected on asld premises shall he desligned For the acuuue-
noy of & singls Famlly, and no pect of  any houss or of any struture appusisnant Llecetc
shall o srectwd oF malntained within five (5)fect of the sids lines of prontass hevedy
convaysd,; nor within ten (10) Teet of the nemrest adjacent hause.

A¥D the sald Jecrge ){ (handler hereb, covensnts to warrant specially .8 prod
arty hersty onsmyed, and tu exesuts suck Tuprter asaupance o the aald Lan? <3 #ay te
requiaite,

TE ¢ RATTHON"Y WHFRYOP, the paid pactles of the firot part huave hereunts 46t
thair *alvl B and ssals  on the sy and yesr first hersinhsfors writien.
fignet sealad and teliveced
i tha presence of Gewe <, Mandlme { 27am)

Aibars W, 3Housss, $ Laurs #. Chardlee (F06L)

Aatriet of Colurbla, to-witi-

T, Albart 7. SToussa, a kotary Public in and for v anid
Sisteiod, o hepedy certify that George Y. Chandles and Laurs 6. Chatrdles, his wife,
pertisr to & aerbalw Deed besring -iate an the seventh dAy of April, 4. D. 1910, and
hugste annexsd, psrsosslly sppesred befors ma in said Distriet, t'w said ueorge . Chan-

dlee andt Lanrs 6. Chandles Bsing parsonally well xnown Lo me as the parsons who exaputed
the sald Daed and aoknowledged tho sams te be thair sat and desd,

Given uwiew my hand and aesl, th-s saventh 4.y of April, A, B, 1910,
- "'!-.,h

"

3 b Albert W, Slounss,

f Albset W, Sionsen Motary Publis, D. C.
| severy publte
Platrist of

Goluabie

)

i




Chevy Chase Village
Website Posting Notice |
for Appeal, Special Permit & Variance Hearings

Case Number:

Hearing Date: Monday, May 12th

By signing below, I acknowledge as the applicant/appeliant in the above-referenced case number that
all supporting information and documentation for my case will be posted on the Village's website at
<www.chevychasevillagemd.gov> for review by the general public.

Applicant/Appellant Name: Kathy Campanelia
Address: 5910 Cedar Parkway
Telephone: 202 320.5008

E-mail: KCampanella@verizon.nst

Applicant/Appellant Signature: . Lo g 7 i 7 P I

| RISy

F

Agent Name for applicant/appellant {if necessary}.
Telephone:

Address:

E-mail:

Signature of agent:

| Viltage staff initials: % . Date; 41?;31&[

Poga | 1 af]





